

No. 13-16176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,**  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

**ANNE MERCY KAKARALA,**  
*Plaintiff- Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona

The Honorable Judge Frank R. Zapata  
USDC Case No. 4:10-cv-00208-FRZ

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Vince Rabago, Esq.  
VINCE RABAGO LAW OFFICE, PLC  
500 N. Tucson Blvd. #100  
Tucson, AZ 85716  
(520) 955-9038  
Fax: (520) 371-4011  
Vince@VinceRabagoLaw.com

Attorney for Appellee Anne Mercy Kakarala

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	p. ii
I. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	p. 1
II. Statement of Issue for Review.....	p. 1
III. Statement of the Case & Statement of Facts.....	p. 2
IV. Standard of Review.....	p. 13
V. Summary & Introduction.....	p. 14
VI. Argument.....	p. 14
A. <b>THE DISTRICT COURT REMAND ORDER IS NON-REVIEWABLE.....</b>	<b>p. 17</b>
B. <b>REMOVAL WAS NOT PROPER: APPELLANT FAILED TO TIMELY REMOVE BASED ON THE INITIAL PLEADINGS, AND WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A SECOND BITE AT THE REMOVAL APPLE.....</b>	<b>p. 20</b>
C. <b>WELLS FARGO WAIVED DIVERSITY JURISDICTION BY FAILING TO REMOVE AT THE FIRST OPPORTUNITY.....</b>	<b>p. 28</b>
VII. Conclusion.....	p. 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abrego v. The Dow Chemical Co.*, 443 F. 3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)..... p. 13

*Baldwin v. Perdue, Inc.*, 451 F.Supp. 373 (E.D.Va.1978)..... p. 28

*Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.*, 538 U.S. 691 (2003)..... p. 18

*Bruce v. United States*, 759 F.2d 755, 758 (9th Cir. 1985)..... p. 13

*Carlsbad Tech, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.*, 556 US 635 (2009).....pp. 19, 28

*Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis*, 519 US 61 (1996)..... p. 23

*Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.*, 225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)... pp. 24-25

*ConnectU LLC v. Zuckerberg*, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)..... pp. 24-25

*Duarte v. Bardales*, 526 F. 3d 563 (9th Cir. 2008)..... p. 13

*Duncan v. Stuetzle*, 76 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)..... p. 18

*Gaus v. Miles, Inc.*, 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir.1992)..... pp. 18, 20

*George v. Al-Saud*, 478 F.Supp. 773 (N.D.Cal.1979)..... p. 28

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L. P.*, 541 U. S. 567 (2004)..... pp. 22-23

*Harmstron v. City & Cty of San Francisco*, 627 F.3d 1273 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)....p. 19, n.2

*Harris v. Bankers Life and Cas. Co.*, 425 F.3d 689 (9th Cir., 2005)..... pp. 20, 21, 24

*Hummel v. Smith*, 2009 WL 3423034..... pp. 9, 21

*Mashiri v. Dept. of Educ.*, 724 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2013)..... p. 22

*McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana*, 298 U.S. 178,  
56 S.Ct. 780, 80 L.Ed. 1135 (1936)..... p. 21

*Porter v. Dir. of Dep't of Corr.* (E.D. Cal., 2013)..... p. 19

*Pretko v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.*, 608 F.3d 744 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....pp. 26-27

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... p. 18

*Rains v. Criterion Systems, Inc.*, 80 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 1996)..... pp. 14, 19, 22

*Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets*, 313 U.S. 100, 61 S.Ct. 868,  
85 L.Ed. 1214 (1941)..... pp. 18, 20

*Smith v. Block*, 784 F.2d 993 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....p. 13

*Smith v. Sperling*, 354 U.S. 91, 77 S.Ct. 1112, 1 L.Ed.2d 1205 (1957)..... p. 21

*Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer*, 423 U.S. 336 (1976)..... pp. 18-19

*Tworivers v. Lewis*, 174 F.3d 987 (9th Cir.1999)..... p. 13

*Williams v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.*, 786 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1986)..... p. 13

*Zimmerman v. City of Oakland*, 255 F.3d 734 (9th Cir.2001)..... p. 13

**RULES**

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 8 & 12(b)(6)..... p. 7

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. 1291..... p. 1

28 U.S.C. 1441..... p. 8, 30

28 U.S.C. 1442..... p. 17

28 U.S.C. 1443..... p. 17

28 U.S.C. 1446.....pp. 8, 20, 23, 24, 26

28 U.S.C. 1447.....pp. 1, 13-15, 17, 19, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14B *Federal Practice & Procedure*, § 3721..... p. 28

19A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure 373  
(4th ed. 2009)..... p. 27

Am. Law Inst., Federal Judicial Code Revision Project (2004)..... p. 27

Edward A. Purcell, Federal Diversity Jurisdiction in Industrial America,  
1870 - 1958 (1992)..... p. 14

James E. Pfander, Collateral Review of Remand Orders: Reasserting the  
Supervisory Role of the Supreme Court, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 493 (2010)..... p. 18

Judiciary Act of 1789..... p. 14

Executive Summary of the IntraAgency Review of Foreclosure Policies  
and Practices by the Federal Reserve Board, the Office of the Comptroller  
of the Currency, and Office of Thrift Supervision, at 2-3, available at  
[www.ots.treas.gov/\\_files/4900701.pdf](http://www.ots.treas.gov/_files/4900701.pdf)..... p. 26
